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Deoision 92-10-Q39 october 6, 1992 

BEfoRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

(o)OO~~~~fjJ~ Nova_Cellular West, Inc., d/b/a 
San Diego Cellular (U-4038-C), 

COJllplainant, 

vs. 

PacTel CeilUlar CU-J001-C) 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

--------------------------------) 

Case 92-03-()20 
(Fiied March iO, 1992) 

ORDER GRANTING RKHE.ARING OF DECISION (D.) 92-06-027 

On June 15, 1992, Nova ceiiular west, Inc. (NOVa) tiled 
an application for rehearing of D. 92-06-()27. D. 92-06-()27 

qranted PacTel's notion to dismiss Nova's complaint (c. 92-03-
020) against PacTel cellular (pacTel). 

Nova's complaint alleges that pacTel's refUsal to accept 
credit card payments from wholesale customer Nova is a violation 
of PacTel's tariffs on file with the cornnlssion. Furthermore, 
Nova maintains that PacTel's refusal is discriminatory since 
PacTel does accept credit card payments from some retail 
customers. According to NOVa, PacTel's actions violate Public 

utilities Code sections 453 and 532. 
D. 92-06-027 conclUdes that there is no tariff deviation 

in violation of section 532 because PacTel's refusal of Nova's 
credit card payment is authorized by pacTel's tariff, Rule 9,­

"Payment of charqes". (Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. 4-T, First 
Revised Sheet 14.) This conclusion is based on language in Rule 
9 which provides that the acceptance of -drafts, or other 
negotiable instruments" shall not constitute a waiver of PacTel's 
right to payment by legal tender. D. 92-06-027 finds that credit 
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card payments are a type of draft, and that this provision allows 
PaoTel the discretion to deternine when to refuse a credit card 
payment and denand cash payment. 

O. 92-06-027 further holds that paoTel's praotice 6f 
accepting credit card payments from Some retail customers, but 
not wholesale customers, does not constitute undue discriuination 
in violation of section 453. The deoision concludes that it is 
reasonable for PacTel to refuse credit card payments from 
wholesalers, because of the larger processing fees involved. 

In its application for rehearing, Nova contends that D. 

92-06-027 incorrectly conoludes that Rule 9 allows paoTel to 
refuse wholesalers' credit card payments, because of the 
decision's mistaken finding that credit card paynents ate drafts. 
In addition, Nova maintains that the decision's conclusion that 
PacTel's discrimination between wholesale and retail customers is 
reasonabie is based on assumed facts. 

we haVe carefullY considered all of the allegationt. in 
the application and are of the opinion that rehearing should be 
granted. We conclude that D. 92-06-027 dismissed Nova's 
discrimination claims without providing Nova an adequate 
opportunity to present arguments and evidence. Accordingly, we 
find that Nova should be given a full opportunity to prove its 
claims of undue discrimination on rehearing. 

Furthermore, upon reconsideration we find that 
regardless of the interpretation of the word draft in PacTel's 
tariff, Rule 9 neither allows nor prohibits PacTelJs retosalof 
credit card payments from wholesale customers. Because Rule 9 
does not apply to the subject of the instant complaint, the issue' 
of whether credit card payments are drafts need not be addressed 

on rehearing ot Nova's claims. 
Nova has also asserted that the commission incorrectly 

directed Nova to pay late charges to PacTel on the amounts Nova 
deposited with the Commission while Nova's complaint was pending. 
We tind that there is no legal error in concluding Nova owes the 

• late charges to PacTel. Nova assertedly deposited the money due 
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C.92-03-020 L/nas*f: 

paoTel with the coJDiDisslon pursuant to paoi'el.'s Ru1.6·10. 
(schedule cal.p.u.e. No. 4-T, original. sheet 15, ·oisputed 
B1l1s-,) The deoision correctly notes that RUle 10 is lnt6nded 
to apply in situations where the amount bit led is in disput~' 
That is not the situation here. Theretore, Nova was properly 
directed to pay late charges pursuant to pa.cTelis Rule ·9·(C). 

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED thatt 
1) Rehearing of O. 92-06-027 is granted. This rehearing 

shall speoifically consider whether PacTel unduly discriminat~d 
against wholesale customers when it refused to accept credit card 
payments from Nova. 

2) Nova shall not deposit the amounts due PacTe! w~th the 
commission during the pendency of this rehearing •. To avoid late 
charges NoVa must pay PacTal the amount due. 

This rehearing shall be held at such time and place and 
before such Administrative Law Judge as shall hereafter be 
designated. 

This order is effective today, 
Dated october 6, 1992, at San Francisco, california. 
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DANIEL Wn. FESSLER 
President 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
PATRICIA H. ECKERT 
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY 

commissioners 

I CERTlFV THAT lH1S D};ClSION 
VIAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVR 

COMMISSIONERS to~~V _ 
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